# 506672007 05/19/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6718822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DENIS MOURRAIN	04/13/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE
Street Address:	2 RUE ADRIENNE BOLLAND
City:	SAINTE LUCE SUR LOIRE
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-44980

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17295348

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)237-1000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3172370300

**Email:** inteas@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	REUT-0145-01-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER P. BRUENJES
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher P Bruenjes/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

506672007

source=REUT\_0145\_01\_US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=REUT\_0145\_01\_US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=REUT\_0145\_01\_US\_Assignment#page3.tif source=REUT\_0145\_01\_US\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056291 FRAME: 0419

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

We, the undersigned

Family name, Name	presently residing at	Employer
COTTE, Pierre-Alain	12 Balanstrasse D-92224 Amberg Germany	PA. COTTE SA Avenue CFRamuz 80 CH-1009 PULLY, Switzerland
MOURRAIN, Denis	17bis rue du Tenant 44120 Vertou France	LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE 2 rue Adrienne Bolland F-44980 Sainte Luce sur Loire
BLOT, Pierre	18 rue de Briord 44000 Nantes France	PA. COTTE FRANCE 2 rue Adrienne Bolland F-44980 Sainte Luce sur Loire
AFFRE DE SAINT ROME, Ronan	55 route du Mont Piron 44521 Oudon France	PA. COTTE FRANCE 2 rue Adrienne Bolland F-44980 Sainte Luce sur Loire

hereby confirm having made, an invention regarding "COLIS COMPRENANT DES MOYENS DE RETENUE D'UN OBJET" described in PCT patent application PCT/EP2019/081558 filed on 15 November 2019 claiming priority from French patent application FR1871780 filed on 23 November 2018 (hereinafter the "Invention").

We believe that we are original inventors of a claimed invention in the application. We further hereby confirm that the invention has been conceived in the course and within the scope of our employment duties towards our employers. Pursuant to employment law and our employment contract with our employers, we hereby confirm that, as concerns our respective contribution to the development of the invention, all shares of rights to the invention have been automatically assigned to our employers at the time the invention was made.

For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, we hereby assign and confirm assignment of the entire rights and interest in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to our Employers at the time the invention was made, who accept the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom, in consideration of the sum of ten Euros (EUR10.00) to each of us and other good and valuable consideration now paid by PA. COTTE SA, LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE and PA. COTTE France ("The Employers"), the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge.

We agree to testify and execute any papers for the Employers, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by the Assignee to the Employers' protection and title in and to the shares of rights to the invention hereby transferred.

#### Further Assignment

LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE declares having assigned all its rights to the Invention and any patent applications and patents filed thereon to PA. COTTE SA. For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE hereby assigns and confirms assignment of the entire rights and interests in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to PA, COTTE SA

who accepts the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving

PATENT 1/4

REEL: 056291 FRAME: 0420

reuteler & cie SA file number P2306PC00 therefrom.

We also agree that PA. COTTE SA solely executes registration of this assignment before the Patent Offices.

## **Further Assignment**

PA. COTTE FRANCE declares having assigned all its rights to the Invention and any patent applications and patents filed thereon to PA. COTTE SA. For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, PA. COTTE FRANCE hereby assigns and confirms assignment of the entire rights and interests in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to PA. COTTE SA who accepts the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom.

We also agree that PA. COTTE SA solely executes registration of this assignment before the Patent Offices.

The effective dates of this Confirmatory Agreement are 23 November 2018 and 15 November 2019 respectively.

Family name, Name	place, date	signature
COTTE, Pierre-Alain	Amberg, 12 April 2021	
	** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***	-H-
MOURRAIN, Denis	Skinte Luca Suc bline 13 Avril 2021	
BLOT, Pierre	GAINF CUCF SUFLOIRE 13 AVAIL ZOZ1	
AFFRE DE SAINT ROME, Ronan	Sminte Caco SurLavo 13 Avril 2021	

## For LIVINGPACKETS FRANCE:

place, date:

signature: ...

Name: MOURRAIN ESNIS Position: CEO	
For PA. COTTE FRANCE:	
olace, date: Amberg, 12 April 2021	
L. Hum	
signature:	30533330535550555555555555555555555555
Name: Pierre-Alain Cotto	

For PA. COTTE SA:

Position: Co-CEO

reuteler & cie SA file number P2306PC00 place, date: Amberg, 12 April 2021
<u> </u>
signature
Name: Pierre-Alain Cotte Position: Administrator
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Wolfram Nemathi whose address is: Jahnstr. 9, 92224 Amberg, Germany hereby declare that I was personally present and did see COTTE, Pierre-Alain, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.  Declared at Amberg, 12, April 2021,
(Witness signature)  I, Jens Wergin_whose address is: Frankenstraße 2, 92224 Amberg, Germany hereby declare that I was personally present and did see COTTE, Pierre-Alain, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.  Declared at Amberg, 12 April 2021,
I. Ravara A <u>Abs d. Sim J. Rome</u> whose address is: <u>55 Ans J. d. Part Pis an 44 57 A. Curdon France</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
MOURRAIN, Denis, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.  Declared at Scial Leas Milans, date 13 april 2021 (locality)
(Witness signature)
1. Birel Into whose address is:  White Man Propose Wells Contact Kill hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
MOURRAIN, Denis, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.  Declared at WE LEES, date (3.6%) 44 (locality)
(Withess Sprature)
I. Ranus Africa A Ranus whose address is:  SS Satural Africa A Pair And 44 S 2.4 Catalogue Consulty present and did see BLOT. Pierre, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute
same.  Declared at Samt / a samble to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute (locality)  13 a did 7024

PATENT 3/4 REEL: 056291 FRAME: 0422

(Witness signature)

**RECORDED: 05/19/2021** 

ss is:
lly present and did see nment, sign and execute
ss is: ly present and did see
e person named in this
98 ÎS:
ly present and did see a person named in this
** OW

**PATENT** REEL: 056291 FRAME: 0423